# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM451270

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Console Connect Inc.		10/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PCCW-HKT DataCom Services Limited	
Street Address:	39th Floor, PCCW Tower	
Internal Address:	Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road	
City:	Quarry Bay	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	
Entity Type:	Company: HONG KONG	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87357055	C CONSOLE CONNECT	
Serial Number:	86466491	SDI	
Serial Number:	86723435	CONSOLE	
Serial Number:	86723430	C CONSOLE	
Serial Number:	86660398	SOFTWARE-DEFINED INTERCONNECTION	
Serial Number:	86539124	CLOUDROUTER	
Serial Number:	86520449	CLOUDROUTER	
Serial Number:	86158759	CLOUDROUTER	
Serial Number:	86131977	VIRTUALIZING THE CORE OF THE INTERNET	
Serial Number:	86131599	IIX	
Serial Number:	86120748	PEERINGCLOUD	
Serial Number:	87509450	CLOUD CONNECTION COMPANY	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8585093691

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (858)720-8900

Email: HAgdeppa@SheppardMullin.com, CStroesser@SheppardMullin.com

**HECTOR A. AGDEPPA Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0559 900428968

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	12275 El Camino Real, Suite 200 San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130-2006		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HECTOR A. AGDEPPA		
SIGNATURE:	/Hector A. Agdeppa/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2017		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Console_Trademark_Assignment#page1.tif			
source=Console_Trademark_Assignment#page2.tif			
source=Console_Trademark_Assignment#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0560

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, Console Connect Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 3131 Jay St., Santa Clara, CA 95054, U.S.A. ("ASSIGNOR") is the sole owner of all rights, title and interests in, to and under certain trademark applications and trademarks, as set forth in <a href="https://example.com/Attachment1">Attachment 1</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("TRADEMARKS");

WHEREAS, PCCW-HKT DataCom Services Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong, with a registered office at 39th Floor, PCCW Tower, Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the rights, title and interests of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the TRADEMARKS; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and PCCW Global Limited, an affiliate of ASSIGNEE, have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, having an Effective Date of October 31, 2017, assigning, among other things, all rights, title and interests in, to and under the TRADEMARKS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of at least One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer and agree to assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer to Assignee all of its rights, title and interests of every kind and character throughout the world in, to and under the TRADEMARKS to the full extent of its ownership, rights or interests therein, including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign trademark applications and registrations therefor; all goodwill associated therewith; and all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing and to retain any damages and profits due or accrued); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the TRADEMARKS.

[Signature Page Follows]

OMM\_US:75971199.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0561

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 31st day of October, 2017.

Unahour

CONSOLE CONNECT INC.

By:

Name: Jef Graham

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# ATTACHMENT 1 TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT TRADEMARKS

<u>Serial</u> Number	<u>Mark</u>	Link to Mark	<b>Country</b>	<u>Status</u>
87476413	CLOUDNEXUS	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=874764 13&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Review prior to publication completed.
87357055	C CONSOLE CONNECT	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=873570 55&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Application has been published for opposition.
86466491	SDI	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=864664 91&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	A cancellation proceeding is pending
86723435	CONSOLE	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=867234 35&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Dec. 06, 2016
86723430	C CONSOLE	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=867234 30&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Dec. 06, 2016
86660398	SOFTWARE- DEFINED INTERCONNECTION	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=866603 98&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Sep. 20, 2016
86539124	CLOUDROUTER	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=865391 24&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Jun. 23, 2015
86520449	CLOUDROUTER	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=865204 49&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - May 24, 2016
86158759	CLOUDROUTER	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=861587 59&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Jan. 20, 2015
86131977	VIRTUALIZING THE CORE OF THE INTERNET	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=861319 77&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Jul. 22, 2014
86131599	IIX	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=861315 99&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Jul. 22, 2014
86120748	PEERINGCLOUD	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=861207 48&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=SERIAL_NO&searchType=sta tusSearch	US	Registered - Jul. 15, 2014
87509450	CLOUD CONNECTION COMPANY	http://tsdr.uspto.gov/#caseNumber=875094 50&caseSearchType=US_APPLICATION &caseType=DEFAULT&searchType=statu sSearch	US	Non-Final Office Action Issued

TRADEMARK REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0563

**RECORDED: 11/16/2017**